(A) increased by 5°C and (B) decreased by 5°C, using the 7-day
moving average of daily maximum water temperature in degrees
Celsius. The gray color zone includes all temperature differences
within 0.05°C of 0°C.

with downstream distance as the river had more time to
exchange heat with its surroundings. At the mouth of the North
Santiam River, the temperature change had been reduced to
between +1°C and +3°C, depending on the time of year, show­
ing that more than half of the temperature increase had dissi­
pated. The fact that this change is dissipated in only about 1.5
days of travel time attests to the rapid exchange of heat between
the river and the atmosphere. The seasonal variation in the tem­

24 Modeling Streamflow and Water Temperature in the North Santiam and Santiam Rivers, Oregon
Table 6. Summary of the model sensitivity analysis for the North San
tiam River in 2001.
[Values are averages of simulated 7dADM water temperatures compared to the base case for all segments on all days in each month. 7dADM,
7-day average of daily maximum; °C, degrees Celsius]

Average change in 7dADM water temperature, °C Overall

Parameter Change  July August September October November  July–November

Point sources No point <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
sources

Inflow temperature +5°C +2.75 +2.84 +2.86 +2.70 +2.43 +2.74

-5°C -2.83 -2.94 -2.96 -2.77 -2.47 -2.82

Air temperature +5°C +0.72 +0.82 +0.79 +0.67 +0.43 +0.70

-5°C -0.69 -0.78 -0.76 -0.64 -0.41 -0.67

Riparian shade System -0.21 -0.26 -0.28 -0.09 -0.03 -0.18
potential

No vegeta- +0.31 +0.38 +0.46 +0.19 +0.09 +0.30
tive shade

Inflows +20% -0.33 -0.28 -0.05 +0.11 +0.09 -0.09

-20% +0.42 +0.34 +0.07 -0.22 -0.10 +0.12
perature change was small, with the greatest monthly average
change of +2.86°C in September and the smallest, +2.43°C, in
November. After mid-October, flows from the unregulated trib­
utaries, Rock Creek and the Little North Santiam River, became
significant (fig. 4B), causing obvious cooling to the warmer
upstream water.

Imposing a 5°C decrease in dam release temperatures pro­
duced an average 7dADM temperature change of -2.82°C on
the North Santiam River between July and November 2001. The
spatial and seasonal patterns of the decrease in temperature
were similar to those for the increase in dam release tempera­